# OP \$1365.00 2902726

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM409592

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (First Lien) at Reel/Frame No. 4871/0792

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas		12/20/2016	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC
Street Address:	9107 West Russell Road
City:	Las Vegas
State/Country:	NEVADA
Postal Code:	89148
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEVADA

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 54**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2902726	BOOZE & BETS
Registration Number:	2902727	BOOZE & BETS
Registration Number:	3586667	C.A.N. CLUB
Registration Number:	3586668	C.A.N. CLUB
Registration Number:	3586669	C.A.N. CLUB
Registration Number:	3653622	C.A.N. CLUB
Registration Number:	2880810	CANNERY
Registration Number:	2837974	CANNERY
Registration Number:	2870964	CANNERY
Registration Number:	2850377	CANNERY
Registration Number:	2905619	CANNERY
Registration Number:	2905620	CANNERY
Registration Number:	2790950	CANNERY
Registration Number:	2790951	CANNERY
Registration Number:	2797242	CANNERY
Registration Number:	2797243	CANNERY
Registration Number:	2790952	CANNERY
Registration Number:	2896653	CANNERY
		TDADEMADIZ

<del>TRADEMARK</del>

REEL: 005940 FRAME: 0172

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3874469	CANNERY CASINOS EASTSIDE · RAMPART · CAN
Registration Number:	3874468	CANNERY CASINOS EASTSIDE RAMPART CANNERY
Registration Number:	3538110	CANNERY RESORTS FANTASY FOOTBALL CONTEST
Registration Number:	3538111	CANNERY RESORTS FANTASY FOOTBALL CONTEST
Registration Number:	2764094	CANNERY ROW
Registration Number:	2764095	CANNERY ROW BUFFET
Registration Number:	2842498	CASA COCINA
Registration Number:	2842499	CASA COCINA
Registration Number:	3648405	EASTSIDE CANNERY
Registration Number:	3648406	EASTSIDE CANNERY
Registration Number:	3648408	EASTSIDE CANNERY
Registration Number:	3621636	EASTSIDE CANNERY
Registration Number:	3621637	EASTSIDE CANNERY
Registration Number:	3981830	EASTSIDE CANNERY
Registration Number:	3974885	EASTSIDE CANNERY
Registration Number:	3648409	EASTSIDE CANNERY
Registration Number:	3621638	EASTSIDE CANNERY
Registration Number:	3621639	EASTSIDE CANNERY
Registration Number:	3981828	EASTSIDE CANNERY
Registration Number:	3924003	IT'S ALL GOOD!
Registration Number:	3736859	IT'S YOUR PLAY
Registration Number:	3739547	IT'S YOUR PLAY
Registration Number:	4143876	LET'S HAVE SOME FUN!
Registration Number:	3693826	MARILYN'S LOUNGE
Registration Number:	3693827	MARILYN'S LOUNGE
Registration Number:	3586622	MARILYN'S LOUNGE
Registration Number:	3586640	MARILYN'S LOUNGE
Registration Number:	3736860	NEIGHBORHOOD PARTNERS
Registration Number:	4123385	SNAPS 24 HOUR RESTAURANT
Registration Number:	3752644	THE MEADOWS RACETRACK & CASINO
Registration Number:	3696286	THE MEADOWS RACETRACK & CASINO
Registration Number:	3700330	THE MEADOWS RACETRACK & CASINO
Registration Number:	2914172	VICTORY'S
Registration Number:	2756004	WAVERLY'S
Registration Number:	2756005	WAVERLY'S
Registration Number:	4242657	LET'S HAVE SOME FUN!

**CORRESPONDENCE DATA** 

**Fax Number:** 2138918763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:rhonda.deleon@lw.comCorrespondent Name:Latham & Watkins LLPAddress Line 1:355 South Grand Avenue

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	051289-0025
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rhonda DeLeon
SIGNATURE:	/Rhonda DeLeon/
DATE SIGNED:	12/20/2016

### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=CCR - Cannery Trademark Release (First Lien) Executed#page1.tif source=CCR - Cannery Trademark Release (First Lien) Executed#page2.tif source=CCR - Cannery Trademark Release (First Lien) Executed#page3.tif source=CCR - Cannery Trademark Release (First Lien) Executed#page4.tif source=CCR - Cannery Trademark Release (First Lien) Executed#page5.tif source=CCR - Cannery Trademark Release (First Lien) Executed#page6.tif source=CCR - Cannery Trademark Release (First Lien) Executed#page7.tif source=CCR - Cannery Trademark Release (First Lien) Executed#page8.tif

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (FIRST LIEN)

**THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS** (this "Release") is made as of December 20, 2016 by DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, as collateral agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties ("Collateral Agent"), in favor of CANNERY CASINO RESORTS, LLC ("Pledgor").

WHEREAS, Collateral Agent, Pledgor, and certain other pledgors referred to therein are party to that certain First Lien Security Agreement dated as of October 2, 2012 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, restructured, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "First Lien Security Agreement");

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the First Lien Security Agreement, Pledgor entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of October 2, 2012 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>First Lien Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), in favor of Collateral Agent;

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the terms and conditions of each of the First Lien Security Agreement and the First Lien Trademark Security Agreement, Pledgor granted to Collateral Agent a security interest and lien in and to all of the United States Trademark registrations set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and all Proceeds of the foregoing (collectively, the "<u>Released Trademark Collateral</u>");

**WHEREAS**, the First Lien Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 3, 2012 at Reel/Frame No. 4871/0792; and

WHEREAS, Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest and lien in and to the Released Trademark Collateral and to reconvey any and all rights in the Released Trademark Collateral to the Pledgor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, effective as of the date hereof, Collateral Agent hereby (i) terminates and releases any and all security interests and liens it has against the Released Trademark Collateral, whether under the First Lien Security Agreement or the First Lien Trademark Security Agreement, (ii) releases the Released Trademark Collateral from the First Lien Security Agreement and the First Lien Trademark Security Agreement and (iii) reconveys and assigns to Pledgor all of Collateral Agent's right, title and interest (if any) in and to the Released Trademark Collateral. This Release is applicable only and relates solely to the Released Trademark Collateral and no other collateral under the First Lien Security Agreement or the First Lien Trademark Security Agreement.

Collateral Agent shall take all further actions, and execute and deliver all such further documents, as may be reasonably requested by or on behalf of Pledgor necessary to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release, in each case, at Pledgor's expense.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS as Collateral Agent

By:
Name: Senjamin South
Title: Vice Pregident

# SCHEDULE A

# **UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS:**

# Registrations:

OWNER	MARK	REGISTRATION No. & DATE
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	BOOZE & BETS	2902726 16-NOV-2004
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	BOOZE & BETS	2902727 16-NOV-2004
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	C.A.N. CLUB	3586667 10-MAR-2009
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	C.A.N. CLUB	3586668 10-MAR-2009
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	C.A.N. CLUB	3586669 10-MAR-2009
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	C.A.N. C. L. U B	3653622 14-JUL-2009

US-DOCS\51577719.4

OWNER	MARK	REGISTRATION No. & DATE
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	CANNERY	2880810 07-SEP-2004
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	CANNERY	2837974 04-MAY-2004
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	CANNERY	2870964 10-AUG-2004
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	CANNERY	2850377 08-JUN-2004
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	CANNERY	2905619 30-NOV-2004
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	CANNERY	2905620 30-NOV-2004
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	CANNERY	2790950 09-DEC-2003
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	CANNERY	2790951 09-DEC-2003
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	CANNERY	2797242 23-DEC-2003
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	CANNERY	2797243 23-DEC-2003

OWNER	MARK	REGISTRATION No. & DATE
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	CANNERY	2790952 09-DEC-2003
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	CANNERY	2896653 26-OCT-2004
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	CANNERY CASINOS EASTSIDE · RAMPART · CANNERY	3874469 09-NOV-2010
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	CANNERY CASINOS EASTSIDE RAMPART CANNERY	3874468 09-NOV-2010
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	CANNERY RESORTS FANTASY FOOTBALL CONTEST	3538110 25-NOV-2008
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	CANNERY RESORTS FANTASY FOOTBALL CONTEST	3538111 25-NOV-2008
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	CANNERY ROW	2764094 16-SEP-2003
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	CANNERY ROW BUFFET  CANNERY ROW BUFFET	2764095 16-SEP-2003
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	CASA COCINA  COCINA  COCINA	2842498 18-MAY-2004
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	CASA COCINA	2842499 18-MAY-2004

OWNER	MARK	REGISTRATION No. & DATE
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	EASTSIDE CANNERY	3648405 30-JUN-2009
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	EASTSIDE CANNERY	3648406 30-JUN-2009
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	EASTSIDE CANNERY	3648408 30-JUN-2009
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	EASTSIDE CANNERY	3621636 19-MAY-2009
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	EASTSIDE CANNERY	3621637 19-MAY-2009
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	EASTSIDE CANNERY	3981830 21-JUN-2011
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	EASTSIDE CANNERY	3974885 07-JUN-2011
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	EASTSIDE CANNERY	3648409 30-JUN-2009
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	EASTSIDE CANNERY	3621638 19-MAY-2009
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	EASTSIDE CANNERY	3621639 19-MAY-2009
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	EASTSIDE CANNERY	3981828 21-JUN-2011
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	IT'S ALL GOOD!	3924003 22-FEB-2011

OWNER	MARK	REGISTRATION No. & DATE
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	IT'S YOUR PLAY	3736859 12-JAN-2010
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	IT'S YOUR PLAY	3739547 19-JAN-2010
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	LET'S HAVE SOME FUN!	4143876 15-MAY-2012
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	MARILYN'S LOUNGE	3693826 06-OCT-2009
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	MARILYN'S LOUNGE	3693827 06-OCT-2009
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	MARILYN'S LOUNGE	3586622 10-MAR-2009
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	MARILYN'S LOUNGE	3586640 10-MAR-2009
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	NEIGHBORHOOD PARTNERS	3736860 12-JAN-2010
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	SNAPS 24 HOUR RESTAURANT	4123385 10-APR-2012
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	THE MEADOWS RACETRACK & CASINO	3752644 23-FEB-2010
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	THE MEADOWS RACETRACK & CASINO	3696286 13-OCT-2009
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	THE MEADOWS RACETRACK & CASINO	3700330 20-OCT-2009

OWNER	MARK	REGISTRATION No. & DATE
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	VICTORY'S  VICTORY'S	2914172 28-DEC-2004
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	waverly's	2756004 26-AUG-2003
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	WAVERLY'S	2756005 26-AUG-2003
Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC	LET'S HAVE SOME FUN!	4242657 13-NOV-2012

**RECORDED: 12/20/2016**